

No. 23-961

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN DOE, THROUGH NEXT FRIEND JANE ROE,
Petitioner,

v.

SNAP, INC., DBA SNAPCHAT, L.L.C.,
DBA SNAP, L.L.C.,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
CHILD USA, NATIONAL CENTER ON
SEXUAL EXPLOITATION (“NCOSE”)
AND THE KEMPE FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PROF. MARCI A. HAMILTON, ESQ.
FOUNDER & CEO
Counsel of Record

JESSICA SCHIDLOW, ESQ.
LEGAL DIRECTOR

CARINA NIXON, ESQ.
SENIOR STAFF ATTORNEY

JESSICA DOWNES, ESQ.
STAFF ATTORNEY

CHILD USA
3508 Market Street, Suite 202
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 539-1906
marcih@sas.upenn.edu

PETER GENTALA, ESQ.
NCOSE
1201 F St NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004
pgentala@ncoselaw.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION	5
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO ADDRESS THE PROPER SCOPE OF SECTION 230 IMMUNITY.....	5
A. The Prevailing Interpretation of Section 230 Improperly Immunizes Misconduct of Social Media Platforms	6
B. This Court Should Resolve Questions About When and Under What Conditions Section 230 Protects Social Media Platforms from Liability for Their Own Misconduct.....	9
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT BECAUSE IT IMPLICATES CHILD PROTECTION	14

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. The Prevailing Interpretation of Section 230 Undermines Its Predominant Purpose to Provide Minors with a Safe Online Experience.	14
B. The Sweeping Immunity Afforded to Social Media Companies Under Section 230 Has Facilitated an Explosion of Online Exploitation and Abuse	18
C. The Prevailing Interpretation of Section 230 Has Left Victims of Online Abuse with No Leverage to Hold Online Platforms Accountable and Seek Redress for their Harm.	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>A.M. v. Omegle.com, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 2713721 (D. Or. July 13, 2022)	8
<i>Bauer v. Armslist, LLC</i> , 572 F. Supp. 3d 641 (E.D. Wis. 2021)	13
<i>CYBERsitter, LLC v. Google, Inc.</i> , 905 F. Supp. 2d 1080 (C.D. Cal. 2012).	22
<i>Daniel v. Armslist, LLC</i> , 926 N.W.2d 710 (Wis. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> . 140 S.Ct. 562 (2019)	7
<i>Doe v. Am. Online</i> , 783 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 2001).	6, 9
<i>Doe v. Backpage.com, L.L.C.</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016).	11, 12
<i>Doe v. Kik Interactive, Inc.</i> , 482 F. Supp. 3d 1242 (S. D. Fla. 2020)	8
<i>Doe v. Myspace</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008).	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Doe v. Snap, Inc.</i> , 88 F.4th 1069 (5th Cir. 2023)	5
<i>Does 1-6 v. Reddit, Inc.</i> , 51 F.4th 1137 (9th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Dyroff v. Ultimate Software Grp., Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019)	4, 7, 11
<i>FTC v. Accusearch Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC</i> , 2 F.4th 871 (9th Cir. 2021)	4, 9
<i>Herrick v. Grindr, LLC</i> , 306 F. Supp. 3d 579 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 765 F. App'x 586 (2d Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 221 (2019)	11
<i>Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016)	11
<i>M. L. v. Craigslist Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 6434845 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 17, 2020)	8
<i>Lemon v. Snap, Inc.</i> , 995 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2021)	12, 13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Malwarebytes, Inc. v. Enigma Software Grp. USA, LLC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 13 (2020)	4, 23
<i>Marshall's Locksmith Serv. Inc. v. Google, LLC</i> , 925 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	11
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	20, 21
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014)	21
<i>Stokinger v. Armslist, LLC</i> , No. 1884CV03236F, 2020 WL 2617168 (Mass. Super. Apr. 28, 2020)	11
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 444 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	6, 7
 STATUTES	
47 U.S.C. § 230	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 18, 21, 23, 24
Fight Online Sex Trafficking Act (“FOSTA”), Pub. L. No. 115–164, 132 Stat. 1253	8

Cited Authorities

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

164 Cong. Rec S 1827, 1830 (Sen. McCaskill).	22
164 CONG. REC. H1290-02 (daily ed. Feb. 27, 2018) (statement of Rep. Lee).	8
164 CONG. REC. S1849-09 (daily ed. Mar. 21, 2018) (statement of Sen. Wyden)	15
Adam Satariano, <i>British Ruling Pins Blame on Social Media for Teenager’s Suicide</i> , THE NEW YORK TIMES (Oct. 1, 2022) https:// www.nytimes.com/2022/10/01/business/ instagram-suicide-ruling-britain.html	15
Alina Selyukh, <i>Section 230: A Key Legal Shield For Facebook, Google Is About To Change</i> , NPR (Mar. 21, 2018) (statement of Rep. Cox), https://www.npr.org/sections/ alltechconsidered/2018/03/21/591622450/ section-230-a-key-legal-shield-for-facebook- google-is-about-to-change	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION, NATIONAL CENTER FOR INJURY PREVENTION AND CONTROL, DIVISION OF VIOLENCE PREVENTION, PREVENTING SEXUAL VIOLENCE (last reviewed by the CDC on Jan. 17, 2020), available at https://www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/ sexualviolence/fastfact.html?CDC_AA_ refVal=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.cdc.gov% 2Fviolenceprevention%2Fsexualviolence %2Fconsequences.html	20
Charles Hymas, <i>Snapchat accounts for nearly half of recorded online grooming crimes against children</i> , THE TELEGRAPH (Aug. 15, 2023), https://www.telegraph.co.uk/news/2023/08/15/ snapchat-half-online-grooming-crimes-against- children/#:~:text=Snapchat%20accounted%20 for%20nearly%20half,data%20obtained%20by %20the%20NSPCC	19
Craig Timberg, <i>YouTube Says It Bans Preteens But Its Still Delivering Troubling Content to Young Children</i> , THE WASHINGTON POST (Mar. 14, 2019), available at https://www. washingtonpost.com/technology/2019/03/14/ youtube-says-it-bans-preteens-its-site-its-still- delivering-troubling-content-young-children/	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Dan Milmo, <i>Molly Russell inquest must lead to action on internet dangers, says coroner</i> , THE GUARDIAN (Sept. 29, 2022) https://www.theguardian.com/technology/2022/sep/29/molly-russell-inquest-must-lead-to-action-on-internet-dangers-says-coroner	16
Devi Sridhar, <i>Social media could be as harmful to children as smoking or gambling—why is this allowed?</i> THE GUARDIAN (Jul. 4, 2023), https://www.theguardian.com/commentisfree/2023/jul/04/smoking-gambling-children-social-media-apps-snapchat-health-regulation	15
EUR. PARLIAMENTARY RSCH. SERV., CURBING THE SURGE IN ONLINE CHILD ABUSE: THE DUAL ROLE OF DIGITAL TECHNOLOGY IN FIGHTING AND FACILITATING ITS PROLIFERATION 2 (Nov. 2020), https://www.europarl.europa.eu/RegData/etudes/BRIE/2020/659360/EPRS_BRI(2020)659360_EN.pdf	18
Faith Ridler, <i>THIRTY Families Blame Social Media Firms for Their Roles in Children’s Suicides as it Emerges Pinterest Sent a Personalised Email to Molly Russell’s Account with Self-Harm Images AFTER She Took Her Own Life</i> , DAILYMAIL (Jan. 27, 2019, 1:20 PM), https://www.dailymail.co.uk/news/article-6636807/Now-30-families-blame-social-media-firms-roles-childrens-suicides.html	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<p>G. Wells, J. Horwitz, and D. Seetharaman, <i>Facebook Knows Instagram is Toxic for Teen Girls, Documents Show</i>, THE WALL STREET JOURNAL (Sep. 14, 2021), https://www.wsj.com/articles/facebook-knows-instagram-is-toxic-for-teen-girls-company-documents-show-11631620739</p>	17
<p>Julie Jargon, <i>Teen Boys are Falling for a Snapchat Nude-Photo Scam, Here's How to Avoid It</i>, THE WALL STREET JOURNAL (Nov. 18, 2023), https://www.wsj.com/tech/personal-tech/teen-boys-are-falling-for-a-snapchat-nude-photo-scam-heres-how-to-avoid-it-97a830c8</p>	20
<p>K.G Orphanides, <i>The Paedophile Scandal Shows YouTube is Broken. Only Radical Change Can Fix It</i>, WIRED (Feb. 23, 2019), https://www.wired.co.uk/article/youtube-paedophiles-boycott-algorithm-change</p>	17
<p>Leonard, M.M., <i>'I did what I was directed to do but he didn't touch me': The impact of being a victim of internet offending</i>, 16 J. OF SEXUAL AGGRESSION 249, 254 (2010)</p>	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Michael H. Keller & Gabriel J.X. Dance, <i>The Internet Is Overrun With Images of Child Sexual Abuse. What Went Wrong?</i> , NYTIMES.COM (Sep. 2019), available at https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2019/09/28/us/child-sex-abuse.html?msclkid=531b2a24a55511ec9733999ed45d40bd	18
Mike Martindale, <i>Ex-hockey coach sentenced for sending player nude pics</i> , THE DETROIT NEWS (Oct. 15, 2015), https://www.detroitnews.com/story/news/local/oakland-county/2015/10/01/ex-hockey-coach-novi-sentenced-sending-nude-photos-player/73168960/	19
NATIONAL CENTER FOR MISSING & EXPLOITED CHILDREN, CHILD PORNOGRAPHY POSSESSORS ARRESTED IN INTERNET-RELATED CRIMES: FINDINGS FROM THE NATIONAL JUVENILE ONLINE VICTIMIZATION STUDY, available at http://us.missingkids.com/en_US/publications/NC144.pdf	20
Nicolas Kristof, <i>The Children of Pornhub</i> , NY TIMES (Dec. 4, 2020), https://www.nytimes.com/2020/12/04/opinion/sunday/pornhub-rape-trafficking.html	19
Olivier Sylvain, <i>Intermediary Design Duties</i> , 50 CONN. L. REV. 203, 218 (2018).....	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Protecting Youth Mental Health</i> , U.S. SURGEON GENERAL'S ADVISORY (2021), https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/surgeon-general-youth-mental-health-advisory.pdf	15
<i>Regulation 28 Report to Prevent Future Deaths</i> , NORTH LONDON CORONER'S SERVICE (Oct. 13, 2022), https://www.judiciary.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/10/Molly-Russell-Prevention-of-future-deaths-report-2022-0315_Published.pdf	16
<i>Responding to Online Threats: Minors' Perspectives on Disclosing, Reporting, and Blocking in 2021</i> , THORN (Feb. 2023), https://info.thorn.org/hubfs/Research/Thorn_ROT_Monitoring_2021.pdf	19
Ryan Broderick, <i>YouTube's Latest Child Exploitation Controversy Has Kick-Started A War Over How to Fix The Platform</i> , BUZZFEED NEWS (Feb. 22, 2019, 5:42 PM), https://www.buzzfeednews.com/article/ryanhatesthis/youtube-child-sexual-exploitation-creators-watson	16
Shira Ovide, <i>Big Tech Has Outgrown This Planet</i> , THE NEW YORK TIMES (Oct. 12, 2021), https://www.nytimes.com/2021/07/29/technology/big-tech-profits.html	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Social Media and Youth Mental Health: the U.S. Surgeon General’s Advisory</i> , U.S. DEP’T HEALTH & HUM. SERVS. (May 23, 2023)	17, 18
U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, THE NATIONAL STRATEGY FOR CHILD EXPLOITATION AND PREVENTION AND INTERDICTION, 11 at D-12 (2010), available at http://www.justice.gov/psc/docs/natstrategyreport.pdf	21
U.S. SENT’G COMM’N, FEDERAL SENTENCING OF CHILD PORNOGRAPHY: PRODUCTION OFFENSES 3 (2021), https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/research-publications/2021/20211013_Production-CP.pdf	18
Von Weiler, J., Haardt-Becker, A., & Schulte, S. <i>Care and treatment of child victims of child pornographic exploitation (CPE) in Germany</i> , 16 J. OF SEXUAL AGGRESSION 211, 216 (2010)	20
Wells, G., Horwitz, J., & Seetharaman, D., <i>Facebook Knows Instagram is Toxic for Teen Girls, Company Documents Show</i> , THE WALL STREET JOURNAL (Sep. 14, 2021), available at https://www.wsj.com/articles/facebook-knows-instagram-is-toxic-for-teen-girls-company-documents-show-11631620739?mod=hp_lead_pos7	22
